

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**DONNA CURLING, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,**

v.

**BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, ET AL.,
Defendants.**

Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT

**CURLING PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
III.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Curling Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	19
	1. <i>Curling Plaintiffs Have Standing</i>	19
	2. <i>Curling Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Constitutional Claims</i>	21
	B. Curling Plaintiffs Will Unquestionably Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent Court Intervention	25
	C. Balancing the Equities and Considering the Public Interest Heavily Favor Injunctive Relief.....	27
IV.	REQUESTED RELIEF	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	20, 25, 26, 27
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	passim
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	25
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	15

Stewart v. Blackwell,
444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006) 23, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198330

42 U.S.C. § 198830

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 115
